



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PAT MCCRORY  
GOVERNOR

ANTHONY J. TATA  
SECRETARY

July 2, 2015

**Addendum No. 1**

RE: **ON-SITE MITIGATION- R-2554WM  
DD00150  
Wayne County**

To Whom It May Concern:

Reference is made to the above-mentioned project. The following changes/additions/deletions have been made:

1. Under "CONTRACT TIME AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:", the completion date was changed to January 15, 2016 and Liquidated Damages were changed to \$1000.00 per calendar day.
2. "INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 1 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:" was deleted.
3. "PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT:" was deleted.
4. Under "MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE AND WOMEN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (DIVISIONS):", the MBE goal was changed to 0% and the WBE goal was changed to 0%.
5. "TWELVE MONTH GUARANTEE:" was deleted.
6. Under "NOTE TO CONTRACTOR:" add the following:
  - The construction of the relocated farm path will use standard construction methods for driveways. Use of box spreader will not be required. Set-up of stone is not required.
  - For pump around operations, pumps are required to be adequately sized to convey flow and shall be monitored continuously while water is being diverted. This includes times when pump is not operating, if stream diversion is in place.

- It is anticipated that the adjacent waste site on Claridge Nursery Road will accommodate all of the waste material. The footprint of the waste area is shown in the proposal under “CLARIDGE NURSERY SITE ACCESS AND SPOIL LOCATION MAP” and Detail Sheet – Spoil Area for Waste.
  - All erosion control devices for the project and waste area that have not been removed as directed by the engineer at the time of the acceptance of the project shall remain in place.
  - Live stakes will not be required as part of this contract.
7. “WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:” was added.
  8. “RIGHT OF ENTRY:” and attached maps were added.
  9. “BURNING OF DEBRIS FROM CLEARING OPERATION:” was added.
  10. “PERMIT CONDITIONS:” was added.
  11. Under “IMPERVIOUS SELECT MATERIALS:”, the following note was added:  
“The contractor shall anticipate this material being available onsite”
  12. Under “NATIVE GRASS SEEDING AND MULCHING:”, a pay item for “Native Grass Seeding and Mulching” with a pay unit of Acre was added.
  13. In the PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS section, “PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT:” was deleted.
  14. Under ITEMIZED PROPOSAL FOR CONTRACT NO. DD00150, the quantity for “Matting for Erosion Control” changed to 1,500 SY.
  15. Under ITEMIZED PROPOSAL FOR CONTRACT NO. DD00150, the quantity for “Seeding and Mulching” changed to 21 Acres.
  16. Under ITEMIZED PROPOSAL FOR CONTRACT NO. DD00150, a pay item for “Native Grass Seeding and Mulching”, with a quantity of 24 Acres, was added.
  17. On plan sheet OSM-3, the quantity for “Matting for Erosion Control” changed to 1,500 SY.
  18. On plan sheet OSM-3, the quantity for “Seeding and Mulching” changed to 21 Acres.
  19. On plan sheet OSM-3, a pay item for “Native Grass Seeding and Mulching”, with a quantity of 24 Acres, was added.

Replace DD00150 PROPOSAL.PDF with DD00150 PROPOSAL with Addendum 1.PDF.

Replace Plan Sheet OSM-3 (dated 6-10-15) with Plan Sheet OSM-3 (dated 6-29-15)

***This sheet and attachments shall be made a part of the plans and bid documents and shall be submitted with the bid. Bids submitted without the addenda and attachments will be considered non-responsive.***

If there are any questions, please contact me at (252) 237-6164

Respectfully,

J. Charles Cauley  
Division Four Contracts and Proposals Engineer

JCC/  
Attachment